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RESOLVES 

OP THE 

FIFTEENTH LEGISLATURE, 

OF THF: 

STATE OF MAINE, 

PASSED AT THE SESSION 

Which commenced on the seventh day of January, anrl enderl on the twenty-fourth 
day of March, one (houeand eight hUlldred and thirty-five. 

Publlshetl agl'eeably to the Resolve of .June Il!l, 1820, 

AUGUS'rA: 

WILT,IAlI! J. CONDON ....... PRINTER TO THE STATE. 

1835, 



730 

Roll or Accounts, No. 16, COl'1836. 
The Committee on Accounts having exal'nined the several 

accounts referred to them, now ask Ipave to present the follow­
ing Report:-That there is now duo to the persons hereinaCter 
mentioned the sums set to their names respectively, which when 
allowed and paid will be in full discharge of said accounts to the 
several dates therein named. 

Which is respectfully submitted 
SAMUEL MILDRA1VI, Per Order. 

1834. 

" 

" 

" 

" 

J885. 

lVliJital'Y Accounts. 

COURTS MARTIAL AND ENQUIRY. 

Leavitt, James '1'. Division Inspectol', 8th Division, 
for expenses of Court of Enquiry held at Pal­
mYI'a on thn Q5th day of Decembel', 

Leland, J. W. Division Advocate, 1st Division, for 
expenses of Courts of Enquiry held at Sileo 
on the 17th day of December, 5th of May and 
~7th February, 

Merrill, Daniel Capt. in 1st Regiment, 4th BI'igade 
lind 4th Division, for expenses of a Court of 
Enquiry held August Qnu, 

Mantol', James Bl'igade Major 1st Brigade, 8th Di­
vision, fol' expenses of a COUI·t of Enquiry 
held at Anson, July 19th, 

Smith, Wendell P. Bt'igadier General ~nd Brigade, 
5th DiI'ision, for expenses of a Court of En-

Wh o qIGlit·y, I f D' .. I '" dD' .. Ite, reen ea IVISlOn nspector, ",n IVlslOn, 
for Clxpenses of a COUI·t of Enquiry, held at 
Belgrade, January 17th, 

Wheelel', L. F. Bl'igade Major, for expenses of a 
Court of En'luit·y, ' 

IS 36 

~o 20 

608 

18 !!B 

!!8 16 

!!O 95 

10 00 

$117 OS 

AIDS-DE-CAMP 'fO MAJOR GENERALS. 
1834. 
Cushing,John S.Aid and orderly officer 4lh Div.from Jan. lst to July 22d 11 25 
1834. 
Frost, Willi~m " 
1834. 
Shaw, Freemnn " 
1832. 
Slevens, Joseph " 
1833 ... " 
1834 ... 
1834. 
Wheeler, L. F. " 

.. 

" .. 

" 6th " " " 20 00 

II 2nd" 20 00 

" 3d " " " 16 00 

" " " 10 00 

" " .. " 20 00 

.. 7th " " " 20 00 
----
$116 26 
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AIDS-DE-CAMP TO BRIGADIER GENERALS. 

1834. Abbot, Isaac C. Aid 2d Brig. 6th Div. from April to January l-l 16 
1833. Bray, Israel R. "2d " 8th " 10 00 
1834. " " .. 20 00 

" Doggett, Elijah A. " 2d 4th " 20 00 
If Dimoclt, Henry " 2d " 1st 20 00 .. Eustis, John M. " lst 6th " from Aug . to Janual'y 8 33 ., Hasltail, Leonard" 2d " 7th .. 20 00 .. McIntire, John " 1st " lst " 2000 

Norwood, Joshua" 1st " 3d " 20 00 

" Sylvester,George" 1st " 8th .. 20 Oil 

" Spring,CharlesH. " 2d " 2d " 20 00 

" Witham,Zebulon" Ist " 5th 20 00 
----
$212 49 

-- ---

BRIGADE MAJORS AND INSPEC'rORS. 

1884. Allen, Francis Inspector lst Brig. lst Div. 25 00 

" Clarie, Philo " 1st" 6th" 25 00 
Fry, William R. " lsI " 4th " 25 00 
Gardner, R. H. lst " 2d " 25 00 
Howe, Marshall " 2d " 5th 25 00 

" Kennedy, Justus R." 2d " 4th " 25 00 
Mahtor, James " ]st " 8th " 25 00 
Prescot, Joseph N. " 1st " 7th 25 00 

" Ward, Timothy C. " 2d " 5th " 25 00 

$225 00 

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS. 

1834. Abbot, ABa Adj't lst Reg't 2d Brig. 8th Div. 25 00 
Adams, Elias " Sd " 1st u 2d " 25 00 
Ayer, Thomas 2d " 2d " 2d " 25 00 

" Beane, Theodore " 2d " 2d .. 7th 25 00 

" Blanchard, Ozias " 3d " 1st 5th " 25 00 

" Coney, Robert A. " lst " ]st " 2d " 25 00 

" Cram, Upham T. " 4th " 1st " 2d " 25 00 

" Dimock, Henry 4th 2d " lst " 8 33 
Dimock, William " 4th " 2d lst 16 67 

" Freeman, Samuel " 2d " 2d 5th " 25 00 

" Farnham, James H. " 1st 2d 6th " 25 00 
Gove, Hal·tley " lst " 1st " 4th " 25 00 

1833. Gove. Hartley " 1st 1st " 4th .. 15 00 
1834. Hayden, Charles H. " 3d " 1st " 7th 25 00 
1833. " " " " 3d 1st " 7th " 15 00 
1834. Hobbs, Josiah " 4th 2nd " 4th " 25 00 

Hannaford, L. A. " 2nd " 2nd 6th 25 00 
Jewett, Farnham " 3d " 2nd 6th 25 00 

" Jones, Amos 3d " 2nd 2nd .. 25 00 
Lovett, J. 2nd 2nd 4th " 25 00 
Lane, Zona. P. " Ist 2nd lot " 25 00 
Loa, Stephen " 2nd lst 4th " 25 00 
Morrill, W. B. lat 1st " 8th .. 25 00 
Marble, Nathan lst " ht 6th " 21i 00 
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" Moore, Ira Adj't 3d Reg. 1st Brig. 4th Div. 25 00 

" Noye., Enoch J. lst " 1st " 7th " 25 00 

" Perkins, Silas " 4th " 18t " lst " 25 00 

" Piper, Israel 2nd " 2nd ,. 18t 25 00 
" Pierce, Daniel Ist 1st " 1st " 25 00 

" Pray, E. C. " 1st " 2nd " 2nd " 25 00 
1833-4.'T'apley, John, " 4th " 1st " 3d 40 00 
1834. Tranon, "Villiam " 3d " 1st " 1st " 25 00 

" Whitmore, Samuel K. " 3d " 2nd 5th " 25 00 
1833. " " " " 3,1 " 2nd 5th " 5 00 
1834. "Vilson, John Junr. 'lth 1st 8th 25 00 

----
$82600 

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMENTS AND BATTALIONS OF CAVALRY. 

1834. Danforth, Orchard C. Adj'!. 1st Brig. 8th Div. 15 00 
Knapp, David o " 2nd " 6th " 15 00 

" Lamb, Samuel " 1st 7th " 15 00 
" Purinton, Chal'les E. " 2nd 5th " 15 00 

1833. " 2nd 5th " 10 00 

$70 00 

ADJUTANTS OF REGIMEN'l'S AND BATTALIONS OF ARTILLERY. 

1834. 

" 
Sanford, Henry 
White, Ephraim 

Adj't. 1st Brig. 4th Div. 
2nd " 5th " 

15 00 
15 00 

$30 00 

EXPENSES OF ARTILLERY, ~OWDER, ARSENALS,-&c. 

1834. 

" 
1833. 

1834. 

" 
1833. 

1834. 

" 

Billings, Hiram Capt. of AI·tillery, Saco, for horse hire &c. 
On tho day of Inspection and Review, 8 50 

Bakel', John Capt. of Artillery, Wiscasset for hOI'se hire on 
day ofInspection and Review ,repairs on Gunhouse &c. 25 75 

Bourne, George W. Capt. of A.-tillery, Kennebunk, for re-
pairs of Gunhouse and preparations for to receive the 
President according to General order, 36 86 

Bolster, Gideon Capt. of Artillel'y, Paris, for repairs of Ar-
tillery and horse hire on the day of inspection and 
Review, 27 41 

names, H. C. Portland, for work atid stock for the Gun-
house-Portland . 32 57 

Chase, William Capt. of Artillery, East Machias, for pow-
der and lubor on Gun house &c. 9 12 

Same, for horse hire on day oflnspcction and Review, pow-
der &c, 13 88 

Fairbanl(s, John Capt. of Artillery, Monmouth, for horse 
hire on the doy of Inspection and iteview 10 00 

Gibson, Zachariah Capt. of Artiller)"l3rownfield for cal'l'ying 
Artillery, i'lOm Portland to Drowulield, ,1\ 30 

Gardncr, John D. & Co. I'ortland, for powder &c. for State 
Arsenal delil'ered to J. Tolforr\ liel'per of public pro-
perty, 1>1S 20 



1884. 

" 

" 

" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
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Hinkley Andrew. Capt. of Arlillel'y for horse hire on day 
of Inspection and Review 5 00 

Hanly, John Capt. of Artillery, for ~xp'ense of I'e pairing gun 
carriages, horse hire on day of Inspection and Re-
view &c. 18 00 

Kirby, David Capt. of Artillcry, for repairs of gUll car-
riages, powder, horse hire on duy of Inspection and 
Review &c. 39 05 

Lewis, George Capt. of Artillery, for repairs of gun house 
and borse hire on day of Inspection and Review, 7 67 

Lumbard, Josepb Capt. of Artillery, Bath, for expenses of 
horse hire on the day of Inspection and Review B 30 

Lancaster, Daniel Gapt. of Artillery, for e!'pense of horse 
hire on the day of Inspection and Review, 8 00 

Mitchell, Peleg Capt. of Artillery, for horse hire on. the day 
of Inspection and Review &e. 10 00 

Mnyo, John C. Cnpt. of Artillery Kennebunk, for horse hil'e 
. on the day of Inspection und Review, and repairs on 
. guns, 14 00 

Morrill, John W. Capt. of Artillery, fOI' horse hire on day of 
Inspection and Review &c. G 52 

Stinchfield, John H. Capt. of Artillery, fOI' repaidng gun 
carri~ges-horse hire on the day ofIllspection and Re-
view &c. 27 42 

Sawyer, Enoch Capt. of Artillel'y fOI' horse hire on day of 
Inspection Rnd Review 10 00 

Snow, Benjamin Capt. of Artillel'y, for horse hire on dny 
of Inspection and Review, repairs on Gun house &c. 14 36 

Simpson, John Cart. of Artillery, fOI' horse hire on day of 
Inspection and Review, 5 00 

'Vail, Charles W. Capt. of Artillery, for horse hit'e on day 
oflnspection and Heview 8 00 

$533 91 
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746 nOLl, OF ACOOUN'I'S. 

Shel'iff's' Accounts. 
1834. , 
Blos80m, Alden Shel'itl', OxCul'd COllntv,COI' distl'iuuting Proclamations &c. 
l834. • 
Delesilel'uiel',\Vm." \Va:!'iainglolJ U " 

1833." H" " U H 

1834. 
Dunn, Josiah 
1834. 

,\ CmnherlHnd" " 

Fuller, Pete,' 
1834. 

" Lincoln 

He''I'icl"BcnjaminC.'' Yu,.], 
1834. 
Hutchins, Charles" Hilncocl" 
1833. 
Hall, JOBepl' 
1834. 

" \Valda, 

Pudin, Jona. J,'. " Some,'.el, 
1834. 
TrnCton, J anob 
1834. 

" Waldo, 

u " 

" " 

" " 

" 

" 
" 

" 

77 12 

75 00 
69 75 

78 73 

82 85 

70 24 

46 73 

26 60 

182 55 

. 6068. 

White, Benja. 
1833 & 1834 •. 

U Kennebec, u " 

\Villdns, Daniel .. Penubscot, " " 

,. " 
" 

75 16 

100 40 

$895 80 

P.'intel's' Accounts. 
1834. Butes, Hamlet for publishing Laws &c, in Cala.is Cour-

ier, 62 25 
" Burleigh, John" " the Resolve on· Insane 

Hospital &0. in 'Vatet'ville .lout'llal, 11 00 
" Baker, H. K. flu, publishing Laws &0. in Amerioan' 

Advertiser, 66 00 
" Baker, A. M. for publishing Laws &c. in Maille Re-

corder, 60 00 
" Berry, Ira &. Co. fOI' publishing Laws &0. in Weekly 

and Tl'i-Weekly E. Argus, 185 00 
" Copeland, Thomas for publishing Resolve relating to 

Blind persons in Somerset Journal, 26 00 
" Colesworthy,D.C. for publishing the Laws of the State 

&c. in Sabbath School Instructor, 21) 00 
" Day, Chal·lill! & Co. for publishing Laws of the State 

&c. in Zion's Advocate, 73 75 
" Dorr, John for publishing Resolve for establishing In-

sane Hospital &c.in Wot'king-Men's Advocate, 40 25 
" Eastport Sentinel, for publishing Resolve for estab-

lishing Insane Hospital, 17 25 
" Edwards, J. & W. E. fOI' publishing LaWs &c. in 

Weekly and Daily Advertiser, 119 92 
" Folsom, Benj. for publishing Laws &0. in 42 00 
" Griffin, Joseph for publishing Laws &c. in Family 

Pioneer, 63 75 
" Grant, Robert for printing Resolve for Insane Hospi-

tal &c. in Hancock Advocate, 16 25 
" Herrick &. Rice for publishing Laws &c. in Maine 

Free Press, 66 75 



\t;)I.L OF AC1;OUNTS. 

).834. HOI'l'ick & Rice for publishing Resolve for amelltlment 
of Constilution in Penob50t [t'l:eeman, 35 25 

" lIllYlles, J. C. for publishing Re~olve establishing In-
sane,Hospital &c. ill Daily Republican, 50 25 

" IhYlies, N. & 1. C. fOl' publishing Laws &c. in Eas-
tern Republican, 72 00 

" King, Horatio rOt' publishing Laws &c. in Jeffersonian, 72 50 
« Lon!, Joseph .D. for publishing Resolve f'ot· establish-

ing lnsane Hospital &c.in Eastern Cbroniclo, 7 00 
" ;.vIel'l'ill & Byram, fOI' pnblishitlg Laws &c. in Christiall 

M it'l'O I', 66 25 
" Millet, George "V. for pUblishing Laws &c. ill .Oxford 

DemocI'nt, 71 25 
" Maine Wesleyan.rout·nat fOI·.pllblishil.lg Lalva&c. 70 75 
" Noyes, 'lViliiam & Co. fot· publisblug Resolv:e fOl' es-

tablishing Inaa.ne HOBpital, Maine ·FIIl'mel', 11 25 
« Pmtt, HenlT P. 101' pnblislliug Laws &c. ill Boundary 

Gazette,· 62 75 
« Rayner, Menzies fOl' pnblishing Laws &c. in Chl'istian 

Pilot, !lot) 00 
,« Rogers, "V, E. p, fOl' publishing Laws &0. in Bangor 

Coul'ier, 133 50 
'" Remick, J. K. for publishing L!\ws &c. in Kennebnnk 

Ga7;et\e, 66 25 
" Smith Seba, fot, publi.~hing Laws &c, 'in Family Read-

el' and Daily R,n.u Weekly CQ,l,lI'i'el', 183 75 
" SeVel'aIlCe, Luthet' for publishing Laws &c. i.n Week-

ly ntHl Daily .r out'lllll, 80 50 
« Sheldon p, for jJublishing Resolve propo~ing an a~ 

mendllJent to Constitution, Christian Intel\i~ 
ge,flcet', 4 25 

" Thomaston Repnblic!ln, for publishing Resolve fOl' 
relief of indigent blind, 11 25 

« :V'[Chite & Rowe, fOI' jJublishing Laws &c. in Repllbli~ 
call Jout'llal, fJ7 .25 " '~T ashbul'll, J. C. fol' publishing Resolve establishing 
Insane Hospital &c, in Orb, 43 25 

" vVymun Asa & 50n fOl' publishing Resolve estnblishing 
, Insane Hospitul &0. ill Skowhegan Sentinel, 26 25 

1835. 

1883. 

1834. 

" 

" 

$215567 

lUi~cella:neous A.ccounts. 
Cartel', Hellry L. fol' labol' and matel'ials Oil the Stnle 

Honse, Febl'llRfY 1st, 
Colman, Geo. fOI' bi,uding Jout'llal of ,\he Cqunoil, 

do. of the Senate,c1o. of the Bouse &c. 
Dole, Redington & Co, lUI" Stlltionul'Y fOl' State, from 

Feb. 13th, 1834 to Feb. 13, 1835, 
Dunn, J ohll,Furniture 1'01' tho State House, 
Haley, Moses fOI' I'epail's on State Arsenal at Bath, 

Sept, 20th, . ' 
Kittredge "V Bl. A. for Cutlet·.\') &0. from March 27th 

to Dec. 10th, 

10 

24 24 

SO 25 

490 21 
137 4'2 

36 60 

9 93 
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1835, 

1834, 

" 

" 

" 

" 

ROLL OF' ACCOUN1'S, 

Light InrRlltl'y of Augusta, for officiating ns Guul'd 
at the executioll of J, J, Snget', Jan, 2(1 11 6 00 

Nichols, Asaph R, fUI' al'l'allging and filing Impel'S of 
the House of Repl'esentutivcs, 9 00 

Plummer, Samuel fOl' expenses of James Miles Rich, 
illhabitnnt of Vermont, while sick with slllall 
pox, IS3 47 

Reed, John for making and putting down Carpet 
in Adjutant General's Office, 3 50 

Reed, John fOl' three days service as M:essenge1' 
to a Special Comll1ittee on Steam Naviga-
tion Lottery, 6 00' 

9 50 
Shepherd George W. for Carpeting for Adjutant 

General's Office, 76 35· 
Trafton, VVIlI. for al'l'anging und filing papers of the 

Sehate &c. 39 GO 
Williamson, Wm. D. for services as Bank Commis-

sioner, !W3 81 

$I315 78 

Aggl'egate of" Roll :No, 16. 
Courts Manial and Courts of Enquiry, 117 03 
Aids De Camp to Major Generals, 116 ~& 

.. ,. "" Brigadier Generals 212 49 
Bl'igade Majors and Inspectors, ' 225 00 
Adjutants of Regiments of Infanu'y, 825 00 

" " "and Battalions of Cavall'Y, 70 00 
" " " " I. "Artillery, SO 00 

F,:;,;penses of Artillel'Y, Powdel', State Arsenals &c. 533 91 
Money paid for Powdel' and in lieu of Rations to Militia,12975 10 
Expenses of Militia on Drill 1833, not pI'esented ill 1834, 270 70 
Account of Money paid as Bounty on Bears, "Yildcals, 

Loupcerviers and CI'OWS, 
Coronel's' Accounts, 
Sheriffs' " 
Prin tel'S' " 
Miscellaneous" 

Cbaptel' 42. 

310 64 
44 14 

895 80 
2135 67 
1315 78 

$20,077 51 

Resolvo Cor the payment of Account3 against the State, 

Approved March 17, 1835, 

RESOLVED, That there be allowed and paid fl'om the 
Treasury of the' State out of any money not otherwise 
appl'Opriated to the several persons mentioned in Roll 
number sixteen the sums set against sllch pel'sons name~ 
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respectively, amounting in the whole to the sLIm of Twenty 
Thousand and Seventy Seven Dollars and Fifty One Cents 
in full discharge or the accounts and demands to which 
they refer. 

Reselve fol' the erection of a Gun-house in NOl'ridgewocl{. 

Approved March 19, 1835. 

RESOLVED, That there be and hereby is appropriated 
the sum of Two Hundred Dollars for the erection of a 
Gun-house ill N ol'l'idgewock in the County of Somerset, 
to be expended llndet· the direction and at the discretion 
of the Govel'llor and Council. . 

Chapter 44. 

Resolve I'olating to the publication of Special 01' Private Acts nnd of Resolves, 

Approved March 19, 1835. 

RESOLVED, That the Special or Private Acts and the Re­
solves passed since 1828,and such as have been, or may be 
passed at the present session of the Legislature, constitute 
the second volume of each, agreeably to the provisions of 
the Resolve, entitled a "Resolve directing the manner in 
which the Laws shall be printed," passed the twenty eighth 
day of June, one thousand eight hundred and twenty; and 
"that the Secretary of State cause a title page, table of 
contents,and general index to be prepared for each volume. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, That a sum not exceeding One 
Hundred and Fifty Dollars be, and hereby is appropriated 
for the purposes of defraying the expense of preparing 
said title page, table of contents, and general index, to be 
allowed and paid out of the Treasury, under the direction 
of the Govel'llor and Council. 

RESOLVED FURTHER, That the Secretary of State cause 
thirty sets of said Acts and Resolves to be substantially 
bound, and properly lettered for the use of the Executive 
and Legislative departments of the Government. 


